

No. 12,050

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

THE DE LA RAMA STEAMSHIP CO., INC.  
(a corporation),

*Appellant,*

vs.

H. H. PIERSON,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.**

---

ROBERT G. PARTRIDGE,  
1055 Mills Tower, San Francisco 4, California,  
*Attorney for Appellee.*

WALLACE O'CONNELL,  
JOHN P. WHITNEY,  
1055 Mills Tower, San Francisco 4, California,  
*Of Counsel.*

FILED

JUL 1 1949

WALLACE O'CONNELL

# Subject Index

	Page
Introductory statement .....	1
I. The findings of the trial court will be accepted on appeal where there is substantial testimony supporting them and they are based upon conflicting testimony involving the credibility of witnesses appearing before the trial court .....	2
II. Every essential element of the court's findings relative to the nature and effect of the conversation of February, 1944, is supported by substantial evidence.....	6
A. A contractual obligation was created.....	8
B. Whether there was an intention to contract was a question for the trial court .....	9
C. Suewer's promise to recommend and insist on the payment of the bonus obligated the appellant.....	11
D. Regarding the "retroactive" adjustment of pay..	12
E. The valuation placed upon plaintiff's services by the trial court finds ample support in the evidence	15
III. As a matter of law, the conversation of February, 1944, created a binding obligation .....	19
IV. The contract was not illegal .....	22
A. The logical inferences from the facts support the trial court's finding that payment would not be made until after the termination of controls.....	23
B. Substantive law required the trial court to interpret the contract only as requiring payment when lawful .....	27
C. The salary stabilization laws did not forbid this contract expressly or by implication .....	28
1. The cases cited by appellant are inapplicable	28
2. The contract made by the parties is in violation of neither the letter nor the spirit of the Stabilization Act of 1942 .....	31
Conclusion .....	41

## Table of Authorities Cited

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Adamson v. Gilliland, 242 U. S. 350, 37 Sup. Ct. 169, 61 L. Ed. 356 .....	3
Anglo Calif. Nat. Bank v. Lazard (9 Cir. 1939), 106 Fed. (2d) 693 (cert. den.) .....	4, 7
Biggs v. Mays (8 Cir. 1942), 125 Fed. (2d) 693.....	10
Crane v. Derrick, 157 Cal. 667, 109 Pac. 31.....	22
Davis v. Johnston (9 Cir. 1946), 157 Fed. (2d) 64.....	6
Diamond Laundry Corp. v. Calif. Emp. Stab. Comm. (9 Cir. 1947), 162 Fed. (2d) 398.....	6
Dumas v. King (8 Cir. 1946), 157 Fed. (2d) 463.....	7
Gelb v. Benjamin, 78 Cal. App. (2d) 881, 178 Pac. (2d) 476	39
Hartford Acc. & Indem. v. Jasper (9 Cir. 1944), 144 Fed. (2d) 266 .....	5, 8
Home Indem. v. Standard Accident Ins. Co. (9 Cir. 1948), 167 Fed. (2d) 919 .....	2
In re Pringle Engineering and Manufacturing Co. (7 Cir. 1947), 164 Fed. (2d) 299 .....	30
Kersch v. Taber, 67 Cal. App. (2d) 499, 154 Pac. (2d) 934	26
Kuhn v. Princess Lida (3 Cir. 1941), 119 Fed. (2d) 704... 5, 19	5, 19
Leick v. Missouri Plating Co., ..... Mo. ...., 211 S. W. (2d) 77 .....	39
Leoni v. Delaney, 83 Cal. App. (2d) 303, 188 Pac. (2d) 765	21
Mayborne v. Citizens Bank, 46 Cal. App. 178, 188 Pac. 1034	21
Medina v. Van Camp Sea Food Co., 75 Cal. App. (2d) 551, 171 Pac. (2d) 445 .....	22
Moody v. Boas Finance Corp., 93 Cal. App. 21, 268 Pac. 974	21
Nussenbaum v. Chambers & Chambers, Inc., ..... Mass. ...., 77 N. E. (2d) 780 .....	34, 39

	Pages
Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. Thomas (9 Cir. 1939), 107 Fed. (2d) 876 .....	5, 27
O'Keith v. Johnston (9 Cir. 1942), 129 Fed. (2d) 889.....	4
Pappas v. Delis, 79 Cal. App. (2d) 392, 181 Pac. (2d) 61 (hearing denied California Supreme Court, cer. den. U.S. Supreme Court 332 U.S. 808, 68 S.C. 107).....	38
Plack v. Baumer (3 Cir. 1941), 121 Fed. (2d) 676.....	18
Ray v. Amer. Photo Player Co., 46 Cal. App. 311, 189 Pac. 130 .....	21
Robbins v. Pac. Eastern Corp., 8 Cal. (2d) 241, 65 Pac. (2d) 42 .....	27
Smith v. Bach, 183 Cal. 259, 191 Pac. 14.....	29
Smith v. Porter (8 Cir. 1944), 143 Fed. (2d) 292.....	4
Thacker v. American Foundry, 78 Cal. App. (2d) 76, 177 Pac. (2d) 322 .....	40
United States v. State Street Trust Co. (1 Cir. 1942), 124 Fed. (2d) 948 .....	19
U. S. v. U. S. Gypsum Co., 333 U. S. 364, 92 L. Ed. (Adv. Op.) 552, 68 Sup. Ct. 525 .....	2
Weber v. Alabama-California Gold Mines Co. (9 Cir. 1941), 121 Fed. (2d) 663 .....	7, 18
Willeox v. Edwards, 162 Cal. 455, 123 Pac. 276.....	30
Wittmayer v. U. S. (9 Cir. 1941), 118 Fed. (2d) 808.....	3, 4

**Statutes**

Civil Code:

Section 1589 .....	21
Section 1611 .....	14
Section 1643 .....	28
Section 3541 .....	28

Code of Civil Procedure:

Section 1963 (33) .....	38
-------------------------	----

	Pages
56 Stat. 765, Section 1 .....	32
56 Stat. 767, Section 5 .....	25, 32
50 U.S.C. App. Section 966 .....	25
50 U.S.C.A. App., Section 901 Note .....	35
50 U.S.C.A. App., Section 961 .....	32
50 U.S.C.A. App., Section 965 .....	32
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
126 A.L.R. 701 .....	29
12 Am. Jur. 647 ... ..	27
6 Cal. Jur. 487 .....	39
Executive Order No. 9250, October 3, 1942, Title II(1)....	35
7 Fed. Reg. 7873 .....	35
10 Fed. Reg. 11962 .....	33
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	4, 5, 6, 18
O'Brien, 1937 Cum. Supp. to Manual of Federal Appellate Procedure, 2d Ed., p. 62 .....	4
Restatement of the Law of Agency, Section 457 .....	21
Restatement of the Law of Restitution, Section 1 .....	21
T. D. 5295, sub-part G; 8 Fed. Reg. 12428; C.F.R. Supp. 1943, Book 1, Section 1002.28 .....	33
T. D. 5295, sub-part G; 8 Fed. Reg. 12428; C.F.R. 1943 Supp., Title 32, p. 1238 .....	32, 33
Williston on Contracts, Revised Edition, Volume 6, Section 1758 .....	29

No. 12,050
